GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER

IRRIGATION & FLOOD CONTROL DEPARTMENT L.M. BUND OFFICE COMPLEX, SHASTRI NAGAR, DELHI-110031

Ph. 011-21210877, Email ID: ceifcd@gmail.com

No: 1(1)/CEF/SSW/DB/2019/

Dated:

To

The Deputy Secretary, Information Technology Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, 9th Floor, B-Wing, Delhi Secretariat, Delhi-110002 (e-mail: surya.sk@nic.in)

Sub:-

Regarding deletion of one service i.e. Validation of documents of registration of agencies registered with CPWD, MES, P&T & Railway from e-SLA services/portal.

Sir,

Your department has notified following three services of Irrigation Flood Control Department with e-SLA services/portal vide notification dated 13.12.2012 which are as under:

Sl. No.	Name of Service
1 - 1	Registration of the contractors
2	Revalidation of the contractors
3	Validation of documents of registration of agencies registered with CPWD, MES, P&T & Railway

Now it is intimated that Competent Authority for enlistment has closed the service at Sl. No. 3 i.e. "Validation of documents of registration of agencies registered with CPWD, MES, P&T & Railway" in this department vide order no.T-8/CEF/SSW/Enlistment/C-V to II/2019/1729-56 dated 26.08.2020 (copy enclosed).

Therefore, suitable amendments may kindly be made in notifications/e-SLA portal regarding the list of services provided by I&FC Department.

This issues with prior approval of Enlistment Authority/Chief Engineer

(Zone-I).

Encl:- As above

Yours faithfully

(VIVEK CHAUHAN)

No: 1(1)/CEF/SSW/DB/2019/217

Copy for information to:

1. Secretary to Secretary (I&FC), Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Jhandewalan, Karol Bagh, Delhi.

Nodal Officer (IT)/SE FC-III, I&FC Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi.

3. PA to Chief Engineer (Zone-I & II), I&FC Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi

NODAL OFFICER (e-SLA)

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER IRRIGATION & FLOOD CONTROL DEPARTMENT L.M. BUND OFFICE COMPLEX, SHASTRI NAGAR, DELHI-110031

Ph.: 011-21210877, Email ID: ceifcd@gmail.com

No: T-8/CEF/SSW/Enlistment/C-V to II/2019/

Dated:

OFFICE ORDER

Sub.: Regarding closure / finish of verification and to grant permission to contractors who are registered with other departments i.e. CPWD, Railway, MES and BSNL.

The contractors enlisted in various categories (classes) on the basis of their registration with CPWD, Railway, MES & P&T are applied in I&FC department to get permission to participate in the tendering/bidding in I&FC department.

In supersession of all previous orders/circulars/Public Notice for press issued vide no.T.8(1)/CEF/SSW/DB/2010/7953-93 dated 20.04.2010 in connection with grant permission to contractors (CPWD, Railway, MES and BSNL) on the basis of verification of their registration documents. In this regard, I am directed to convey that neither no fresh application of already registered contractors of CPWD, Railway, MES and BSNL shall be accepted nor any permission shall be granted to contractors of other department (CPWD, Railway, MES and BSNL) by I&FC Department at Headquarter level till further orders.

All SE's and EE's (Civil & Mechanical) are hereby directed to allow contractors of other departments (CPWD, Railway, MES and BSNL) to participate directly in the tendering process and verification of their registration documents shall be done at their own level.

This issues with the prior approval of Chief Engineer (Zone-II & I).

(VIVEK CHAUHAN)

No: T-8/CEF/SSW/Enlistment/C-V to II/2019/ 1729 - 56

1. Secretary to Secretary (I&FC), Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Varunalaya Building, Karol Bagh, Delhi

2. PA to Chief Engineer (I&FC) Zone-I & II, I&FC Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi.

3. The Superintending Engineer FC-I, II, II & IV Govt. of NCT of Delhi.

4. FA-cum-DCA, I&FC Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi.

6. The Nodal Officer (IT) to please upload this office order on the website of department.

7. Contractor Association, Rohini Office Complex, Sector-15, Rohini Delhi-110085.

8. Contractor Association, L.M. Bund Office Complex, Shastri Nagar, Delhi-110031.

Jarle SW, TO, CE (1&FC)